

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NEW YORK COMMUNITIES FOR
CHANGE, MARIA JORDAN AWALOM,
MONICA DIAZ, LISA ORTIZ, and
GUILLERMO VANETTEN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

COUNTY OF NASSAU, THE NASSAU
COUNTY LEGISLATURE, THE NASSAU COUNTY
BOARD OF ELECTIONS, BRUCE BLAKEMAN, in his
official capacity as Nassau County Executive, MICHAEL
C. PULITZER, in his official capacity as Clerk of the
Nassau County Legislature, HOWARD J. KOPEL, in his
capacity as Presiding Officer of the Nassau County
Legislature, and JOSEPH J. KEARNEY and JAMES P.
SCHEUERMAN, in their official capacity as
commissioners of the Nassau County Board of Elections,

Defendants.

No. 24-cv-08779

HAZEL COADS, STEPHANIE M. CHASE, MARVIN
AMAZAN, SUSAN E. COOLS, SUZANNE A. FREIER,
CARL R. GERRATO, ESTHER HERNANDEZ-
KRAMER, JOHN HEWLETT JARVIS, SANJEEV
KUMAN JINDAL, HERMOINE MIMI PIERRE
JOHNSON, NEERAJ KUMAR, KAREN M.
MONTALBANO, EILEEN M. NAPOLITANO, OLENA
NICKS, DEBORAH M. PASTERNAK, CARMEN J.
PINEYRO, DANNY S. QIAO, LAURIE SCOTT, RAJA
KANWAR SINGH, AMILVIRANI, MARY G.
VOLOSEVICH, and THE NASSAU COUNTY
DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs,

No. 24-cv-08780

v.

NASSAU COUNTY, THE NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE, THE NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS, BRUCE BLAKEMAN, in his official capacity as Nassau County Executive, MICHAEL C. PULITZER, in his official capacity as Clerk of the Nassau County Legislature, HOWARD J. KOPEL, in his capacity as Presiding Officer of the Nassau County Legislature, and JOSEPH J. KEARNEY and JAMES P. SCHEUERMAN, in their official capacity as commissioners of the Nassau County Board of Elections,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' JOINT MOTION BY
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR IMMEDIATE REMAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The Notice of Removal is Untimely. 8

 II. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction 12

 III. Nassau County Failed to Obtain the Consent of All Properly Joined and Necessary Defendants. 16

 IV. This Motion Warrants Expedited Treatment and Immediate Remand So Trial May Resume Promptly..... 18

 V. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees Under 28 U.S.C. § 1447(c). 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bradford v. Harding</i> , 284 F.2d 307 (2d Cir. 1960).....	16
<i>Castillo v. BJ's Wholesale Club</i> , 645 F. Supp. 3d 85 (E.D.N.Y. 2022)	20
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	18
<i>Champion v. CVS Albany</i> , No. 22CV7748JMAST, 2023 WL 1766284 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2023)	9
<i>City of Rome v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Clark v. Ford Motor Credit Co., LLC</i> , No. 13-CV-4242, 2013 WL 5524104 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2013).....	8
<i>Cnty. of Nassau v. New York</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 295 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	13
<i>Concerned Citizens of Hardee Cnty. v. Hardee Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs.</i> , 906 F.2d 524 (11th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Dunlop v. City of New York</i> , No. 06-CV-433, 2006 WL 2853972 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2006).....	16
<i>Fairfield Cornerstone at Farmingdale LLC v. Pritchett</i> , No. 20-CV-207 (MKB), 2020 WL 1031490 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2020).....	8
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Hill v. Bacon</i> , No. 05-73773, 2006 WL 335709 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 13, 2006).....	9
<i>New York ex rel. Jacobson v. Wells Fargo Nat'l Bank, N.A.</i> , 824 F.3d 308 (2d Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Jimenez-Castro v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-CV-09210 (ALC), 2020 WL 7352505 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2020).....	18

Johnson v. Advance Am.,
596 F. Supp. 2d 922 (D.S.C. 2008).....18

League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Pennsylvania,
No. CV 17-5137, 2018 WL 1787211 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 13, 2018)16, 18, 19

Long Island Roller Rebels v. Blakeman,
No. 24-CV-2721, 2024 WL 1793635 (E.D.N.Y. April 25, 2024)18

Lupo v. Human Affairs Int'l, Inc.,
28 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 1994).....8

Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.,
546 U.S. 132 (2005).....19

NASDAQ OMX Grp., Inc. v. UBS Sec., LLC,
770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014).....12

Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People, Spring Valley Branch v. E. Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist., 462 F. Supp. 3d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)15

New York v. Shinnecock Indian Nation,
686 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2012).....13

Ret. Sys. v. WorldCom, Inc.,
368 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2004).....8

Smith v. Kansas City Title & Trust Co.,
255 U.S. 180 (1921).....15

Snakepit Auto., Inc. v. Superperformance Int'l, LLC, 489 F. Supp. 2d 196 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....16, 17

State by Tong v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
83 F.4th 122 (2d Cir. 2023)13

Sunvestment Energy Grp. NY 64 LLC v. Nat'l Grid USA,
116 F.4th 106 (2d Cir. 2024)13, 15

Vill. of Chestnut Ridge v. Town of Ramapo,
No. 07-CV-9278 (KMK), 2008 WL 4525753 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2008).....12

Wilson v. Target Corp.,
No. 10-80451-CIV-MARRA, 2010 WL 3632794 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 2010).....9

Zerafa v. Montefiore Hosp. Hous. Co.,
403 F. Supp. 2d 320 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....12

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)2

28 U.S.C. § 1446(b).....1, 8, 9

28 U.S.C. §1447.....1, 15, 19

52 U.S.C. § 10301.....3, 14

N.Y. Election Law § 17-206.....3, 15

N.Y. Municipal Home Rule Law § 34(4)(b).....3, 5, 13, 14, 15

N.Y. Municipal Home Rule Law § 34(4)(e).....3

Other Authorities

14C Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure: Juris § 37319
